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complete a checklist review form (see an example) and are provided with free text boxes to elaborate 

on their assessment. These free text comments are reproduced below.  Some articles will have been 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Thomas G. Poder 
UETMIS - CHUS  
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Nov-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Although it is the first time I have to evaluate a systematic review 
protocol for publication, I think it is a good idea. To publish give more 
visibility and feedback than only register in PROSPERO.  
As compared to the systematic review already performed by Poder 
and Fortier (2013), this one will add an update (two more years) and 
a meta-analysis, and will aim to further clarify the role of the 
implantable Doppler with the current techniques. However, even if 
the authors will use more databases in their research, they will 
maybe find a limited number of comparative studies (4 studies in 
Poder and Fortier, no one was RCT), which could limit their analysis 
of the results.  
I encourage authors to consider the difference between the arterial 
and the venous monitoring as different results were obtained in 
studies (as indicated in Poder and Fortier).  
In the web site of PROSPERO (date of registration 27 September 
2013), the two last authors are not indicated. Why? In the 
contributorship statement of this submission, it is indicated that they 
will contribute to concept and critical revision… Does it justify to be 
an author?  
In the first line of the Introduction in the abstract, indicate “venous 
and arterial”.  
In the last line of the abstract indicate “Protocol Registration in 
PROSPERO”.  
Page 4. Line 10. The reference could be more recent (2005) 
considering the use of “increasingly common”.  
Page 4. Line 41. I suggest to write “leeches, which is potentially” and 
to delete the last sentence (usefull?).  
Page 5. Line 5. “monitoring is often carried”. There is different 
technique that you mention later. Maybe you should refer more 
explicitly to the study of Smit et al. (2010) to indicate the variety of 
techniques used. Ref 11 in your submission.  
Page 6. You mentioned twice the reference of Guillemaud for 
“earlier warning than the current method”. However, it is not very 
well demonstrated in this study.  
Page 9. As regard to the type of participants and type of 
interventions, will you perform sub-group analysis. It could be 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2013-004253 on 12 M

arch 2014. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/ScholarOne_Manuscripts.pdf
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


usefull.  
Page 9. Line 23. You wrote “Ideally”. In the abstract (line 38) it was 
“studies which compare”. Is it an inclusion criteria? It is confusing.  
Page 11. Line 45. How will you select the active researchers? On 
which basis?  
Page 12. Line 57. Flap types included. Could you precise? Burried 
vs. non buried? Location… You should also add venous vs. arterial.  
Page 13. You should add in the results the time to detect the failure.  
Page 13. Line 33. This sentence create a feeling of confusion. On 
page 8, you indicated only Cochrane and now it “needs to be 
established”. I will delete this sentence. In addition, Cochrane is to 
assess one study and GRADE to assess a group of studies. You 
should explain why you will use both and how they are 
complementary.  
Page 14. How will you assess the asymmetry? Visual assessment of 
statistical tests? Which software will you use to perform the meta-
analysis ? R-project?  
Page 15. Intervals are confusing: “30-60” and “50-90”. They overlap. 
Should give a reference for these thresholds. In line 35 indicate that 
“high” is for over 50%. 

 

REVIEWER Shelley Potter 
Bristol Centre for Surgical Research  
School of Social and Community Medicine  
University of Bristol  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Dec-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS It is not clear from the protocol what types of studies will be included. 
There is a reference to doppler compared with standard clinical 
measurement. Does this mean that the authors are only planning to 
include comparative studies? Clearer inclusion and exclusion criteria 
would be helpful. 
 
This is generally a clear well-written protocol.   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

Although it is the first time I have to evaluate a systematic review protocol for publication, I think it is a 

good idea. To publish give more visibility and feedback than only register in PROSPERO.  

As compared to the systematic review already performed by Poder and Fortier (2013), this one will 

add an update (two more years) and a meta-analysis, and will aim to further clarify the role of the 

implantable Doppler with the current techniques. However, even if the authors will use more 

databases in their research, they will maybe find a limited number of comparative studies (4 studies in 

Poder and Fortier, no one was RCT), which could limit their analysis of the results.  

>>>We agree that there may be difficulty in performing analysis of comparative studies. However, we 

have found that a number of studies have been published since the previous review that would 

potentially meet the inclusion criteria.  

 

I encourage authors to consider the difference between the arterial and the venous monitoring as 

different results were obtained in studies (as indicated in Poder and Fortier).  

 

>>> Thank you, we have adapted our data extraction form and statistical analysis plan to include a 
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comparison of Arterial and Venous monitoring using the Doppler probe.  

 

In the web site of PROSPERO (date of registration 27 September 2013), the two last authors are not 

indicated. Why? In the contributorship statement of this submission, it is indicated that they will 

contribute to concept and critical revision… Does it justify to be an author?  

>>> Apologies for this oversight, both of the these authors contributed significantly to the concept and 

design of the study. We have updated our PROSPERO entry to include these authors.  

 

In the first line of the Introduction in the abstract, indicate “venous and arterial”.  

>>> We have included this  

 

In the last line of the abstract indicate “Protocol Registration in PROSPERO”.  

>>> We have included this.  

 

Page 4. Line 10. The reference could be more recent (2005) considering the use of “increasingly 

common”.  

>>>We are unsure of the exact reference you are referring to, but have included: (Wong et al. 2014)  

 

Page 4. Line 41. I suggest to write “leeches, which is potentially” and to delete the last sentence 

(usefull?).  

>>> We have revised this sentence.  

 

Page 5. Line 5. “monitoring is often carried”. There is different technique that you mention later. 

Maybe you should refer more explicitly to the study of Smit et al. (2010) to indicate the variety of 

techniques used. Ref 11 in your submission.  

>>> We have referred to this and adapted the passage.  

 

Page 6. You mentioned twice the reference of Guillemaud for “earlier warning than the current 

method”. However, it is not very well demonstrated in this study.  

>>> This has been corrected  

 

Page 9. As regard to the type of participants and type of interventions, will you perform sub-group 

analysis. It could be useful.  

>>> Thank you, this is an interesting idea; we have adapted the submission such that should >3 

studies in any individual area (e.g. head and neck, breast, lower limb etc), be identified, we will carry 

out a sub-group analysis of them.  

 

Page 9. Line 23. You wrote “Ideally”. In the abstract (line 38) it was “studies which compare”. Is it an 

inclusion criteria? It is confusing.  

>>> We have made all of our inclusion criteria and outcomes clearer in the manuscript.  

 

Page 11. Line 45. How will you select the active researchers? On which basis?  

 

>>> We selected them on the basis of a number of publications in the field, or of a recent publication 

in the field. This passage has been adapted  

 

Page 12. Line 57. Flap types included. Could you precise? Burried vs. non buried?  

>>>We have clarified this.  

 

Location… You should also add venous vs. arterial.  

>>> Added  
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Page 13. You should add in the results the time to detect the failure.  

>>>This is added, though in some studies, it may not be reported.  

 

Page 13. Line 33. This sentence create a feeling of confusion. On page 8, you indicated only 

Cochrane and now it “needs to be established”. I will delete this sentence. In addition, Cochrane is to 

assess one study and GRADE to assess a group of studies. You should explain why you will use both 

and how they are complementary.  

>>> We have removed this passage and we decided to use the Cochrane tool for RCT and GRADE 

to determine the quality of evidence where it would be inappropriate to use the Cochrane Risk of Bias 

tool.  

 

Page 14. How will you assess the asymmetry? Visual assessment of statistical tests? Which software 

will you use to perform the meta-analysis ? R-project?  

>>> We will be using RevMan as supplied by the Cochrane Collaborative. We have included that a 

visual assessment of funnel plot will be performed to assess publication bias.  

Page 15. Intervals are confusing: “30-60” and “50-90”. They overlap. Should give a reference for 

these thresholds. In line 35 indicate that “high” is for over 50%.  

>>> This has been taken directly from the Cochrane handbook, we have referenced this in the text.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

 

It is not clear from the protocol what types of studies will be included. There is a reference to doppler 

compared with standard clinical measurement. Does this mean that the authors are only planning to 

include comparative studies? Clearer inclusion and exclusion criteria would be helpful.  

>>> We have more clearly defined the inclusion criteria for our studies. Yes, comparative studies 

were the only ones we were interested in including as we wanted to assess the Doppler vs. Clinical 

detection (the current gold standard technique).  

 

This is generally a clear well-written protocol. 
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